Making off without payment
Making off without payment is an either way offence and is contrary to section 3 of the Theft Act 1978. Blacksone's B5.74
(1) Subject to subsection (3) below, a person who, knowing that payment on the spot for any goods supplied or service done is required or expected from him, dishonestly makes off without having paid as required or expected and with intent to avoid payment of the amount due shall be guilty of an offence..

(2) For purposes of this section “payment on the spot” includes payment at the time of collecting goods on which work has been done or in respect of which service has been provided.

(3) Subsection (1) above shall not apply where the supply of the goods or the doing of the service is contrary to law, or where the service done is such that payment is not legally enforceable.

Any agreement to defer payment will normally eliminate the expectation of payment on the spot. This will be so even if the person was allowed to leave by some deception.

The section is intended to provide a simple and straightforward way of dealing with people who having consumed a meal in a restaurant, or filled the tank of a car with petrol, or having reached the destination in a taxi, decamp without paying, or leaving hotel or boarding house without paying.

A person convicted on indictment shall be liable for an offence under section 3 of this Act, to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years. A person convicted summarily shall be liable to (a) to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months; or (b) to a fine not exceeding the prescribed sum for the purposes of section 32 of the Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980 (punishment on summary conviction of offences triable either way: £1,000 or other sum substituted by order under that Act), or to both. See: Section 4 of the Theft act 1978. 

In R v Allen [1984] UKHL 6 (13 June 1984); [1985] AC 1029 the point at issue was whether the attempt to avoid payment referred to in the section must be an intent permanently to avoid payment or to avoid payment altogether or, on the other hand, merely an attempt to delay or defer payment. It was held in the House of Lords that the former intent had to be proved. In the course of his speech, with which the other members of the House agreed, Lord Hailsham of St Marylebone LC expressed agreement with the analysis of the section set out in the judgment of the Court of Appeal in that case: 

"To secure a conviction under section 3 the following must be proved: (1) that the defendant in fact made off without making payment on the spot; (2) the following mental elements — (a) knowledge that payment on the spot was required or expected of him; and (b) dishonesty; and (c) intent to avoid payment [sc. 'Of the amount due']."

The mens rea of making off without payment is: 

· Knowledge that payment is required or expected on the spot 

· Dishonesty
· Intention to avoid payment

The actus reus of making off without payment is:

· Makes off

· Without payment

· Payment required or expected on the spot

· Goods or services done

Vincent, R v [2001] EWCA Crim 295 The appellant was convicted of two offences of making off without payment, contrary to section 3(1) of the Theft Act 1978. He stayed at two hotels and left both of the hotels without paying his bill in full. By reason of the misdirection, the verdicts were unsafe and the convictions quashed. 

If the a person practices a deception and as a result of that deception is allowed to leave then he cannot convicted of an offence under section 3 Theft Act 1973. Pill LJ explained “..If the expectation [of payment on the spot] is defeated by an agreement, it cannot be said to exist. The fact that the agreement was obtained dishonestly does not reinstate the expectation. While the customer would be liable to be charged with obtaining services by deception, if he continued to stay at the hotel with that dishonest intention, he would not infringe section 3.” NB: The offence of obtaining services by deception under the Theft Act 1978 was replaced by a new offence of obtaining services dishonestly contrary to Section 11 of the Fraud Act 2006.

Obtaining services dishonestly Section 11 of the Fraud Act 2006 makes it an offence for any person, by any dishonest act, to obtain services for which payment is required, with intent to avoid payment. The person must know that the services are made available on the basis that they are chargeable, or that they might be. It is not possible to commit the offence by omission alone and it can be committed only where the dishonest act was done with the intent not to pay for the services as expected.

DPP v Ray [1973] UKHL "there was general support for our suggestion that where the customer knows that he is expected to pay on the spot for goods supplied to him or services done for him it should be an offence for him to go away without having paid and intending never to pay."

‘Making off’ involves leaving the premises or passing the point where payment is expected or required. Where a person is stopped at the exit without paying he will have probably be only guilty of attempt under section 1 Criminal Attempts Act 1981 (R v McDavitt [1981] Crim LR 843), but this will be a question of fact and where a person leaves a restaurant on the top floor of a department store without paying for a meal and is stopped on the ground, there will be little doubt that the person has made of within the meaning of section 3 of the Theft Act 1978. R v Brooks and Brooks (1982) 76 Cr App R 66; [1983] Crim LR 188
Troughton v Metropolitan Police Commissioner [1987] Crim LR 138 An offence is not committed under section 3 if the payment required or expected is not legally due. A taxi driver drove D, who was drunk, to the police station after he had not been given the correct full address and had been accused of making an unnecessary diversion. Held: the taxi driver had breach the contract and therefore payment was not legally enforceable. I followed that that an offence under section 3 Theft Act 1978 had not been committed. But see R v Aziz [1993] Crim LR 708 where D refused to pay after arguing with the taxi driver about the length of the journey and was driven to the police station. Held: Section of the Theft Act 1978 did not require payment to be made on any particular spot.' On the spot' related to the knowledge that the customer had as to when payment should be made.
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